
Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 13 October 2020
6.30 pm

Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 
Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 

telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Jane Salmon

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Paul Fleming

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact:
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7240 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 September 2020



Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 13 October 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 
2020. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 4 - 7



Item No. Title Page No.

1.1. 14 - 18 INVERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 3DD 8 - 43

1.1. 62 - 64 WESTON STREET, LONDON SE1 3QJ 44 - 68

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER:  671 - 679 OLD KENT ROAD 
LONDON SE15 IJS

69 - 77

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER: 147 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, 
LONDON SE5 0HB

78 - 84

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Planning Sub-Committee 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 

Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working
days before the meeting.

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the 
[...]
s being discussed in closed 
session): 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCqgAueevJzRUGB_eAZia0xw

The livestream/recording will also be paused when the meeting adjourns. 

If you make a representation to the meeting and you do not switch off your camera, you will 
be deemed by the council to have consented to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting, recording of the meeting and/or training 
purposes. (If you switch off your camera while making a representation, you will equally be 
deemed by the council to have consented to the sound being recorded, webcast and/or used 
for training purposes.)

Members of the public are welcome to make their own recordings or take screenshots of this 
remote meeting. The council will only seek to prevent this, should it be undertaken in a 
disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. Please see the council’s filming protocol at:
 
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Report
ing%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184

If you have any queries regarding the livestreaming or the recording of meetings, please 
contact the constitutional/scrutiny team on 020 7525 7420.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCqgAueevJzRUGB_eAZia0xw
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 8 July 2020

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 8 July 2020 at 
6.30 pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Leanne Werner

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Victoria Mills

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Margaret Foley (Senior Planning Lawyer)
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications)
Glenn Ruane (Planning Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 8 July 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management item
 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 April 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly specified.

7.1    DEVELOPMENT LAND BETWEEN 59 AND 61 RYE HILL PARK, LONDON SE15 

Planning application number: 19/AP/0480
 
PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of vacant site to provide enhanced public open space and the 
construction of a 6 storey building to provide up to 10 affordable dwellings (4 x social rent, 
6 x shared ownership).

The chair informed the meeting that an email by the applicant had been received by 
members of the sub-committee a short time before the meeting, but that this had come in 
too late to be considered. 

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 8 July 2020

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.
 
There were no objectors wishing to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee, and answered questions put 
by the sub-committee.
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to speak.
 
Councillors Victoria Mills and Renata Hamvas addressed the meeting in their capacity as 
ward councillors, and answered questions put by the sub-committee.
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to a legal agreement and the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and the following additional 
conditions: 

 Hard and soft landscaping details to be submitted which are to include signage 
indicating that the green space is publicly accessible 

 A woodland management plan to be submitted which is to include a prohibition 
of felling any trees on the site during nesting periods

 Bat and bird boxes to be provided on site 
 Details of the surface water drainage strategy to be provided;

 
as well as an amended condition 3 requiring details of the external facing materials 
to be used in the carrying out of this permission to be submitted. 

2. That if a legal agreement is not completed by 30 September 2020, the director of 
planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reason 
detailed in paragraph 73 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
13  October 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting of 
the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
planning sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

4
Agenda Item 7



6
[...]
.....24

Consultation undertaken .......................................................................................................24

APPENDIX 2 ............................................................................................................................26

Consultation responses received .........................................................................................26

APPENDIX 3 ............................................................................................................................27

Relevant planning history......................................................................................................27

9



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
13 October 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/1016 for: Full planning application

Address: 
14 -18 INVERTON ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK SE15 3DD 

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings (14-18 Inverton Road) and construction of a 
mixed use building which includes five residential houses (5 x 4-bed), one 
flat (1 x 2-bed) and 40sqm of  A1 commercial use, with associated cycle 
and refuse stores.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Peckham Rye

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 06/04/2020 Application Expiry Date  01/06/2020
Earliest Decision Date 27/05/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. a)    That planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the completion of a
legal agreement.

b)      In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 December 2020, that 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 91 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. On 1 September 2020, the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2020 (2020 No. 757) came into effect. This changed the previous 
Use class A1, to Class E (Commercial, business and service). A separate 
[...]
 31 Athenlay Road Nunhead SE15 3EA
 17 LANBURY ROAD London SE15 3DB
 9 mackenzie court 300 ivydale road london
 24 Bellwood road London Se15 3de
 26 Limesford Rd London SE153BX
 216a ivydale road London Se153bu
 66b Harlescott Road London SE15 3BZ
 10 Bellwood Road London SE153DE
 331 Ivydale Road London SE15 3ED
 26 Limesford Road London SE15 3BX
 30 Lanbury Road Nunhead London
 14 Lanbury Road Nunhead London
 22 Bellwood Road London SE15 3DE
 31 Harlescott Road Nunhead LONDON
 55 Harlescott Road London SE15 3DA
 Flat 2 48 East Dulwich Grove East Dulwich 
London
 83 Athenlay Road London SE153EN
 15a Surrey Road London Se153as
 301 Ivydale Road London Se15 3dz
 33 Borland road London Se15 3bl
 25 Bellwood Road London SE15 3DE

APPENDIX 3

Relevant planning history

No relevant planning history

35



APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr K. Patel
RH Properties

Reg. 
Number

20/AP/1016

Application Type Minor application 
Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number
2530-14

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development:

Demolition of existing buildings (14-18 Inverton Road) and construction of a mixed use 
building which includes five residential houses (5 x 4-bed), one flat (1 x 2-bed) and 40sqm of  
A1 commercial use, with associated cycle and refuse stores.

14-18 Inverton Road London Southwark SE15 3DD

In accordance with application received on 3 April 2020

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans

Proposed Plans
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN C320-10 REV D received 01/05/2020
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN C320-12 REV E received 23/06/2020
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN C320-13 REV D received 01/05/2020
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN C320-14 REV D received 01/05/2020
PROPOSED FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS C320-21 REV D received 01/05/2020
PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATIONS C320-22 REV E 
[...]
......................15

Consultation responses received ..................................................................................................17

APPENDIX 3 ....................................................................................................................................19

Relevant planning history ...............................................................................................................19

RECOMMENDATION .....................................................................................................................20

45



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
Open

Date:
13 October 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/4330 for: Full planning application

Address: 
62 - 64 WESTON STREET, LONDON SE1 3QJ  

Proposal: 
Demolition of an existing single storey rear extension and construction of a 
single storey rear extension with mezzanine to the ground floor of the 
existing restaurant. Relocation of refuse storage, installation of three air 
conditioning units and the relocation of one air conditioning unit to the 
proposed lightwell.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 09/04/2018 Application Expiry Date  04/06/2018
Earliest Decision Date 20/05/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and a unilateral legal 
agreement.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. This application is for decision by the Planning Sub-Committee.

3. The massing and detailed architectural treatment is considered appropriate in the context of 
the adjacent buildings. Any amenity impacts such as noise and loss of privacy would be 
controlled by appropriate conditions. A unilateral undertaking would secure the replacement 
of a tree on the site.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

4. The site comprises approximately 75m² of t
[...]
ws on the mezzanine level 
and a green sedum roof with an area of approximately 70m² is proposed. The eaves height of 
the proposed extension would match the height of the existing northern boundary wall.  It was 
proposed to remove a 9m tall Tree of Heaven (category C1) located on the rear northern 
boundary of the site. The tree was felled on 10 August 2019 due to storm damage. The 
applicant has undertaken a unilateral undertaking for an in-lieu payment to mitigate for the 
loss of the tree

9. Planning permission was granted on appeal on 3 July 2006 for 'demolition of an existing single 
storey detached shed and construction of a single storey rear extension to the ground floor of 
the existing restaurant' (04/AP/1850). This permission was not implemented. The main 
differences between the above appeal case and the current application is that the extension 
would be connected to the main building and forms part of the floor space of the existing 
restaurant whereas the appeal proposal only added ancillary storage space to the restaurant; 
thereby increasing the seating area of the existing restaurant.

Amendments submitted

10. The following amendments were made:

11. Amended plans showing an enclosed bin store with a green roof and details of the proposed 
cycle storage in a new location were submitted in November 2018. The plans also show that
all windows in the proposed rear extension are to be fixed shut and the high level windows at 
mezzanine level are obscure glazed. The final proposal proposes to retain the existing cycle 
store. 

Planning history

12. See Appendix 1 for any relevant planning history of the application site.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

Summary of main issues

The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are:

47



 
1. Principle of the proposed development in terms of land use 
2. Design, layout and impact on, heritage assets 
3. Landscaping and trees
4. Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occu
[...]
g unit to 
side of 62 and rear of 64 Weston 
Street, and construction of a wall to 
rear of 64 Weston Street.

04/AP/1850 Refused 11/04/2005 Demolition of existing single storey 
detached shed and erection of a 
single storey rear extension to the 
ground floor of
the existing restaurant.

63



APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant

Champor Champor Ltd

Reg. 
Number

17/AP/4330

Application Type Major application 

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 
Number

214-66

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development:

Demolition of an existing single storey rear extension and construction of a single storey rear 
extension with mezzanine to the ground floor of the existing restaurant. Relocation of refuse 
storage, installation of 3 air conditioning units and the relocation of 1 air conditioning unit to the 
proposed lightwell.

62-64 WESTON STREET, LONDON SE1 3QJ 

In accordance with application received on 16 November 2017

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Reference no.: Plan/document name: Rev.: Received on:

202A-223 Plans – Proposed 09.03.2020
FINAL 2020
PROPOSED
SOUTH
ELEVATION 

202A-221 Plans – Proposed 09.03.2020
FINAL 2020
PROPOSED
NORTH
ELEVATION  

202A-232 Plans – Proposed D 24.10.2019
PROPOSED
SECTION BB

202A-213 Plans – Proposed 09.03.2020
FINAL 2020
PROPOSED
ROOF PLAN                      

LP1R                Site location plan                    24.10.2019

202A-211 Plans – Proposed   F 24.10.2019

64



PROPOSED
GROUND
FLOOR PLAN               

202A-212 Plans – Proposed                  25.10.2019
FINAL 2020
PROPOSED
MEZZANINE
FLOOR PLAN 

Proposes and  Document 24.10.2019                     
removed air
Conditioning
units
 

Permission is subject to the following Time Limit:

2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of thr
[...]
database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

69
Agenda Item 8



Item No. 
8

Classification:
Open

Date:
13 October 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: TPO 597 Confirmation: 671-679 Old Kent Road, 
SE15 1JS

Ward(s) or groups affected: Old Kent Road

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the provisional TPO reference 597 be confirmed unamended.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on 29 June 2020 to the holder off 
the title absolute, Kentucky Fried Chicken (Great Britain) Ltd of Hawley Lane, 
Farnborough,Hants., GU14 8EG as registered with HM Land Registry.

3. The TPO protects two mature London Plane and one mature Norway Maple 
along with two early mature London Plane trees.

4. One objection has subsequently been received, which according to the council’s 
standing orders must be considered at planning committee before the order can 
be confirmed

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. To continue to have effect the TPO attached in Appendix 1 must be confirmed 
within six months from the date of being served. Should it not be confirmed the 
trees described in the schedule and shown in the plan have no other statutory 
protection.

6. The TPO includes prominent trees clearly visible from public realm and sited 
within the Old Kent Road Area Action Plan. The site is sandwiched between two 
major planned developments.

7. These trees have been assessed as contributing to amenity and because of their 
value to combatting pollutants, which are particularly high in the area given the 
proximity to Old Kent Road and the Industrial units of Ruby Street.

8. The trees were assessed as attaining a score of 16 (out of a potential total 25) 
under the Tree Evaluation Method for Tree Preservation Orders (TEMPO), 
resulting in a decision guide indicating that making a TPO is merited.

9. The confirmation of a TPO can
[...]
lyst/mobile/#/main?mapcfg=Southwark%20Design%20and%20Conservation&overlays=TPO%20zones


AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Liam Bullen, TPO Surveyor

Version Final
Dated 25 September 2020

Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 25 September 2020

75



APPENDIX 1

Photos

T1 and T2

T3

76



 
T4 T5

77



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

78
Agenda Item 9



Item No. 
9

Classification:
Open

Date:
13 October 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: TPO 596 confirmation:
147 Camberwell Road, SE5 0HB

Ward(s) or groups affected: Camberwell Green

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the provisional TPO reference 596 be confirmed unamended.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on 22 June 2020 following a 
request to remove the tree under a S.211 (Trees in Conservation Areas) 
application.

3. The TPO protects a mature Ailanthus Altissimi, whose common name is the Tree 
of Heaven and situated within the front garden space to 147 Camberwell Road.

4. The tree is highly prominent as viewed from public realm and confers added 
benefit from the uptake of pollutants to providing shade cast and limiting 
precipitation. The species is highly suited to its proximity to the road given its 
tolerance of pollutants and to drought.

5. One objection has subsequently been received, which according to the council’s 
standing orders must be considered at planning committee before the order can 
be confirmed

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. To continue to have effect the TPO atta
[...]
ees-in-conservation-areas#confirming-tree-preservation-orders
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas#confirming-tree-preservation-orders
http://www.flac.uk.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/TEMPO-GN.pdf
http://www.flac.uk.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/TEMPO-GN.pdf
http://www.flac.uk.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/TEMPO-GN.pdf
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/trees/tree-preservation-orders-and-conservation-areas
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/trees/tree-preservation-orders-and-conservation-areas
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/trees/tree-preservation-orders-and-conservation-areas
https://geo.southwark.gov.uk/connect/analyst/mobile/#/main?mapcfg=Southwark%20Design%20and%20Conservation&overlays=TPO%20zones
https://geo.southwark.gov.uk/connect/analyst/mobile/#/main?mapcfg=Southwark%20Design%20and%20Conservation&overlays=TPO%20zones
https://geo.southwark.gov.uk/connect/analyst/mobile/#/main?mapcfg=Southwark%20Design%20and%20Conservation&overlays=TPO%20zones
https://geo.southwark.gov.uk/connect/analyst/mobile/#/main?mapcfg=Southwark%20Design%20and%20Conservation&overlays=TPO%20zones


APPENDIX 1

Photos

 

84



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler/Beverley Olamijulo Tel: 020 7525 7420/7234

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Martin Seaton

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai  
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Renata Hamvas   
Councillor Victoria Olisa 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 
Tooley St.

Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services 
(label provided)

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
 
 
 
 

 

By 
email

2

1

Environment & Social Regeneration
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 29 September 2020

1

By 
email

11

85


	Agenda
	 
	Virtual meeting

	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 14 - 18 Inverton Road, London SE15 3DD
	Item 7.1 - Report

	7.2 62 - 64 Weston Street, London SE1 3QJ
	Item 7.2 - Report

	8 Tree Preservation Order:  671 - 679 Old Kent Road London SE15 IJS
	Item 8 - Report

	9 Tree Preservation Order: 147 Camberwell New Road, London SE5 0HB
	Item 9 - Report

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 13 October 2020

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 13 
October 2020 at 6.30 pm  

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Victoria Mills

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Margaret Foley (Senior Planning Lawyer)
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications)
Vendela Gambill  (Senior Planning Officer)
Liam Bullen (TPO Surveyor)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the virtual 
meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for lateness or absence. 



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 13 October 2020

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair informed the meeting that item 7.2 - 62 - 64 Weston Street, London SE1 
3QJ - had been withdrawn at the request of the applicant and would be brought 
back to a future sub-committee meeting. 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting:

1. Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the provisional TPOs for items 8 and 9
2. Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing the addendum report relating to items 

7.1 and the members’ pack.

5. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 13 October 2020

7.1  14 - 18 INVERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 3DD 

Planning application number: 20/AP/1016 

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings (14-18 Inverton Road) and construction of a mixed 
use building which includes five residential houses (5 x 4-bed), one  flat (1 x 2-bed) 
and 40sqm of A1 commercial use, with associated cycle and refuse stores.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report, and drew members’ attention to a further amendment to the second 
additional condition which should read: 

“Before any above grade work hereby authorised begins details for cycle spaces 
(1:50 scale drawings) of the facilities to be provided for the secure and covered 
storage of cycles shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the cycle parking facilities provided shall be retained 
and the space used for no other purpose and the development shall not be carried 
out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given.” 

Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.

An objector addressed the sub-committee  and answered questions put by the 
sub-committee.

The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee, and answered 
questions put by the sub-committee.

The meeting took a screen break from 7.30pm to 7.35pm. 

When the meeting returned from its break, there were no further questions for the 
applicant’s representative. 

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak.

Councillors Renata Hamvas and Victoria Mills addressed the meeting in their 
capacity as ward councillors, and answered questions put by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 13 October 2020

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and amended addendum report, and the completion of a legal 
agreement.

2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 31 December 2020, 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate for the following reason:

“In the absence of a signed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to 
provide suitable mitigation for outdoor amenity space contrary to saved 
policies 2.5 (Planning Obligations) The Residential Design Standards and the 
Section 106 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPDs.”

3. That an informative be added specifying that if a change of use of the 
commercial space at this site is applied for in the future, this should be 
brought to the attention of the chair of planning committee and ward 
councillors. 

7.2   62 - 64 WESTON STREET, LONDON SE1 3QJ 

Planning application number: 17/AP/4330

PROPOSAL

Demolition of an existing single storey rear extension and construction of a single 
storey rear extension with mezzanine to the ground floor of the existing restaurant. 
Relocation of refuse storage, installation of three air conditioning units and the 
relocation of one air conditioning unit to the proposed lightwell.
 
The chair reminded the meeting that this item had been withdrawn at the request 
of the applicant and would be brought back to a future sub-committee meeting. 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER:  671 - 679 OLD KENT ROAD LONDON SE15 
IJS 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the provisional TPO reference 597 be confirmed unamended. 

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER: 147 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, LONDON 
SE5 0HB 



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 13 October 2020

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked 
questions of the officer.

RESOLVED:

That the provisional TPO reference 596 be confirmed unamended.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


